The Group’s foreign exchange risk is limited to its Australian Dollar & UAE Dirham bank accounts and the trading of
its Australian & United Arab Emirates subsidiaries.  It maintains amounts in these foreign bank accounts and transfers
funds when foreign exchange rates are favourable.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the NZ$ against the Australian,
& UAE currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at year end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group. A positive
number below indicates an increase in profit.

19) Foreign currency translation reserve

/ NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BFG ANNUAL REPORT 2022

53

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

GROUP

10% Strengthening 10% Weakening

2022 2021 2022 2021

$000 $000 $000 $000

Profit / (Loss) before tax 48 44 (53) (48)

Equity 35 31 (35) (31)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the balance date.  For
floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the balance date
was outstanding for the whole year.  A 100-basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate
risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in interest rates.

If the interest rates on cash and cash equivalents had been 100 basis points higher and all other variables were held